• Correction of an error in the recognition of additional ground lease and other subleased sites rent
expense on a straight-line basis over the initial term of the lease plus the future optional renewal
periods where there is reasonable assurance that the lease will be renewed based on our
evaluation at the inception of the lease or our assumption of the lease due to our acquisition of
the related tower asset, and
• Correction of an error in the accounting for the amortization of leasehold improvements
(primarily wireless towers) to amortize such improvements over the lesser of the remaining term
of the underlying ground lease or the estimated useful life of the leasehold improvement.

23

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL SIGNAL INC - Form 10-Q

26

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company's previously reported results
for the three months ended June 30, 2004 on a condensed consolidated basis (in thousands except per share data):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2004
Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments As Restated

Condensed Statements of Operations
Revenues $ 43,538 $ — $ 43,538
Direct site operating expenses, excluding
impairment depreciation, amortization and
accretion 12,802 534 13,336
Selling, general and administrative expenses,
excluding non-cash stock based compensation
expense 5,856 — 5,856
State franchise, excises and minimum taxes 165 — 165
Depreciation amortization and accretion 11,949 464 12,413
Non-cash stock-based compensation expense 608 — 608
Operating income 12,158 (998) 11,160
Interest expense, net 6,810 — 6,810
Loss on early extinguishment of debt — — —
Other income (17) — (17)
Loss from continuing operations before income
tax expense 5,365 (998) 4,367
Income tax expense (102) — (102)
Loss from continuing operations 5,263 (998) 4,265
Loss from discontinued operations (190) — (190)
Loss before gain on sale of properties 5,073 (998) 4,075
Gain on sale of properties (6) — (6)
Net loss $ 5,067 $ (998) $ 4,069
Basic earnings (loss) per share:
Loss from continuing operations $ 0.12 $ (0.02) $ 0.10
Loss from discontinued operations (0.01) — (0.01)
Gain on sale of properties — — —
Net loss $ 0.11 $ (0.02) $ 0.09
Diluted earnings (loss) per share:
Loss from continuing operations $ 0.11 $ (0.02) $ 0.09
Loss from discontinued operations — — —
Gain on sale of properties — — —
Net loss $ 0.11 $ (0.02) $ 0.09
Basic shares 44,461 — 44,461
Diluted shares 47,282 — 47,282

(1)   Amounts as previously reported for the three months ended June 30, 2004 reflect the impact of changes in the
site population included in discontinued operations as of June 30, 2005 compared to June 30, 2004.

24

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL SIGNAL INC - Form 10-Q

27

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company's previously reported results
for the six months ended June 30, 2004 on a condensed consolidated basis (in thousands except per share data):

Six Months Ended June 30, 2004
Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments As Restated

Condensed Statements of Operations
Revenues $ 86,336 $ — $ 86,336
Direct site operating expenses, excluding
impairment losses, depreciation, amortization and
accretion 25,690 1,118 26,808
Selling, general and administrative expenses,
excluding non-cash stock based compensation
expense 12,415 — 12,415
State franchise, excises and minimum taxes 337 — 337
Depreciation amortization and accretion 23,783 977 24,760
Non-cash stock-based compensation expense 3,212 — 3,212
Operating income 20,899 (2,095) 18,804
Interest expense, net 12,902 — 12,902
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 8,449 — 8,449
Other income (9) — (9)
Loss from continuing operations before income
tax expense (443) (2,095) (2,538)
Income tax expense (113) — (113)
Loss from continuing operations (556) (2,095) (2,651)
Loss from discontinued operations (50) — (50)
Loss before gain on sale of properties (606) (2,095) (2,701)
Gain on sale of properties 136 — 136
Net loss $ (470) $ (2,095) $ (2,565)
Basic and diluted loss per share:
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.01) $ (0.05) $ (0.06)
Loss from discontinued operations — — —
Gain on sale of properties — — —
Net loss $ (0.01) $ (0.05) $ (0.06)
Basic shares 42,760 — 42,760
Diluted shares 42,760 — 42,760

(1)   Amounts as previously reported for the six months ended June 30, 2004 reflect the impact of changes in the site
population included in discontinued operations as of June 30, 2005 compared to June 30, 2004.

25

Item 2.   Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL SIGNAL INC - Form 10-Q

28

SAFE HARBOR STATEMENT UNDER THE PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION REFORM ACT OF 1995

Certain items in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, and other information we provide from time to time may
constitute forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and